
 
 

 
 

ADDENDUM #2 
MARINA ROCK WALL AND STAIRWAY REPAIR 

BID # 21/22-003 / PWP # WA-2022-033 
BIDS DUE NO LATER THAN: 1:45 PM ON OCTOBER 20, 2021 

PUBLIC BID OPENING: 2:00 PM ON OCTOBER 20, 2021 
 

This addendum is to notify all potential proposers of clarifications made to the Bid documents as stated 
below. 
 
 

A) COVID-19 Precautions – Due to the City’s response to the COVID-19 virus and associated 
reduction in staff, in-person staff availability is limited.  Bidders wishing to physically deliver 
their bids on the bid due date shall note that the Purchasing Office will receive bids in the lobby 
of City Hall beginning at 1PM on October 20th.  Bids are due no later than 1:45PM.  Bids may 
also be delivered to the Purchasing Department physical dropbox/mailbox, also located in the 
lobby of City Hall. 
 
 

B) RFI question responses: 
 

a. Is there a specific class of rock that is stipulated? Or just Basalt rock that closely scales to 
the configuration on page C3.0? 
 

i. Answer:  See detail on sheet C3.0. It is noted below the title of the detail that: 
“(SEPARATE PERMIT; CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STRUCTURAL 
ENGINEERING CALCS.).  The contractor is responsible for obtaining a permit 
for the rockery wall, which includes providing the structural engineering 
calculations required to obtain the permit.  The intent is for the rock to closely 
match the aesthetic look and type of the existing rockery wall, while providing 
safe environmentally stable rocks, that maintain minimal degradation through 
weathering and environmental conditions after installation. 
 

b. Is the stair system a prefabricated unit or custom? If pre-fab please list company, model, 
color, etc. 

i. Answer: The stair system shall be custom per the structural plan sheets S2.1, 
S5.1, and any other pertinent items noted in the bid documents and plans.  The 
low bidder shall supply shop drawings to the City for approval by the engineer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Please note and adjust your bid according to the revisions, additions, deletions, clarifications or 
modifications as presented on this Addendum #2, which are made a part of this bid.  NOTE: To avoid 
disqualification, this Addendum 2 (and any other addenda) must be signed by an authorized 
representative of the bidding firm in the space provided and must be submitted with your firm’s sealed 
proposal. Failure to return this addendum, duly signed, may be cause for rejection of the bid.  ALL 
ADDENDA SHOULD BE SIGNED AND PLACED IN SEQUENTIAL ORDER AND ATTACHED TO 
THE FRONT OF THE BID PACKAGE, COMPLETE WITH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS. 
 
 
__________________________  ___________________________ 
CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME  Dan Marran, C.P.M., CPPO 
  Contracts and Risk Manager 
X________________________    
Authorized Signature  October 15, 2021 
___________________________ 
Printed Name of Person Signing 


